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USD 61 MM
Volume

47 Txs.

(2017-2021)
USD 229 MM
Volume

1,230 Txs.

Txs. Txs.

El Salvador
118 MM

Panama
111 MM

51% 49%

(2020-2021)

Costa Rica
18 MM

Panama
43 MM

29% 71%

Integrated markets

Correspondent Agreements
Traded volume USD MM

Remote operators
Traded volume  USD MM

Primary
market

Corporate

Government

Secondary
market

Repurchases

Traded volume
USD MM (accumulated)

Composition 2021

By market

By instrument type

Primary Mkt.

N° of transactions

Secondary Mkt. Repurchases

Fixed income

Equities
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The capital markets at a glance

Costa Rica PanamaTraded in:Panama El SalvadorTraded in:

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

1,293
1,221

1,0091,066
1,185

178
197

271

617

339

648

2,7832,4172,1771,7091,784

201

769

357

143

721

439

827

64% 34% 2%

82%

18%

1,061

231

85%

15%

1,105

188 

MARCH 2021

24 23

2020

4

37

41

14

6
21

20212017 20192018 2020

3138
2113

28
30

43

17

64 68
59

15

21

294 163323289161

Txs.

2021



Issuers by sector

Market capitalization
USD MM

Market value - debt
USD MM

Common stocks

Mutual funds Government

Corporate

REITs

Preferred stocks

Financials

Real estate

Mutual funds

REITs

Energy

Consumer staples

Industrials

Others*

*Consumer discretionary, materials, utilities, communications, health, and Government.
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The capital markets at a glance

≤

12% 12%

12%

12%

12%

12%

224
Issuers

11%

7%

9%

4%
3%

6%

33%

27%

75

61

24

21

15

9

6

13

17,313
14,203

1,486
1,303

321

2%
7%

9%

82%

6,259
15,321

21,580

29%

71%

MARCH 2021



By instrument type
USD MM

By CSD
USD MM

Regional custodyBy instrument type
USD MM

USD 5,946 MM
in iLink

Assets under custody
USD MM 

Custody

N° of operations (accumulated) 
Investors

In iLink

in custody

Composition 2020

Fixed income

Equities

Government

Funds

Others*

*Commercial paper
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The capital markets at a glance

USD 88 MM

79%
Local

21%
International

2017 2018 2019

24,93825,647

22,01622,133
6,5266,499

4,9185,901

18,41217,099
16,233

16,562

24,859

5,946

18,913

20,56412,35911,99711,167

2020 2021

19,148

Treasury Bonds

2,943
Treasury Notes

2,672

Treasury Bills

256
Quasi-Government

76

8,563

5,570

6,842

3,406

478

36%

Cedeval

31Interclear

64%57

MARCH 2021



BVPSI Index

Index breakdown

Ticker Issuer Last
Price* Market cap.

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.
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(2017 - 2021)

300

340

320

360

380

400

420

440

460

480

500

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

  368.69

YTD: +3.45%

ASSA

CANAL

EGIN

GBGR

GBHC

GMUN

GPRI

INDH

LTXH

LTXHB

MELO

MSFIA

MSFIB

METH

MHCH

PPHO

PERUTIL

REYH

TOWC

UNEM

UNEMB

Grupo Assa, S.A.

Canal Bank, S.A.

Empresa General de Inversiones, S.A.

GB Group Corporation

Grupo Bandelta Holding

Grupo Mundial Tenedora, S.A.

Grupo Prival S.A.

Indesa Holdings

Latinex Holdings, Inc.

Latinex Holdings, Inc. (B)

Grupo Melo, S.A.

Mercantil Servicios Financieros Internacional ,S.A. (A)

Mercantil Servicios Financieros Internacional ,S.A. (B)

Metro Holding Enterprises, Inc.

MHC Holding Ltd

Panama Power Holdings, Inc.

Perutil, S.A.

Rey Holdings Corp.

Tower Corporation

Union Nacional de Empresas, S.A.

Union Nacional de Empresas, S.A.  (B)

95.00

2.50

86.75

31.00

21.00

1.88

23.00

7.50

1.95

1.95

38.00

2.38

2.14

26.00

40.49

5.25

411.48

6.45

6.75

30.00

27.50

85.00

2.50

78.25

29.50

-

1.00

23.00

7.50

1.60

1.94

37.00

2.15

2.08

26.00

38.00

4.25

411.48

6.45

6.00

23.00

27.50

104.75

2.50

99.00

35.50

-

1.90

27.00

7.50

1.95

1.95

45.00

3.73

3.28

27.00

46.15

5.25

411.48

6.45

6.75

43.50

35.50

964,481,420.00

97,673,220.00

3,712,628,212.25

567,873,624.00

40,192,152.00

36,306,877.72

70,487,502.00

4,662,892.50

23,019,945.00

5,754,986.25

91,303,740.00

144,896,611.02

93,903,268.48

189,035,548.00

621,654,671.61

87,018,807.75

822,960,000.00

232,611,716.40

85,942,950.75

154,157,160.00

13,200,000.00

Low

52
weeks

High

MARCH 2021



Date

T-Bills (Months) Received Allotted Traded volume

Maturity Bids

Book building and auctions
USD MM

Treasury auctions

Treasury Bonds Treasury Notes Treasury Bills
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2021

Total:

9-Feb

16-Mar

12

12

233,352,000 

114,500,000 

21,000,000 

40,000,000 

20,857,206 

39,754,000

347,852,000 61,000,000 60,611,206

Gran total 61,000,000 60,611,206 

363 341 326

61

1,707

2019

898

315382

2018

100

283

118

2017

383

2020 2021

MARCH 2021



Equity markets summary

Ticker Issuer
Price

28 - feb
2021

31 - mar
2021

Change Last
price*

Traded
quantity

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.

Common stock 

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.

** Suspended since Dec. 13, 2016.
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ASSA

BGFG

CANAL

EGIN

GAPCB

GAPCC

GBGR

GBHC

GMUN

GOLD

GPRI

INDH

LTXH

LTXHB

MELO

METH

MHCH

MSFIA

MSFIB

PERUTIL

PPHO

REIS

REYH

TOWC

TRES

UNEM

UNEMB

Grupo Assa, S.A.

BG Financial Group

Canal Bank, S.A.

Empresa General de Inversiones, S.A.

Grupo APC, S.A. (B)

Grupo APC, S.A. (C)

GB Group Corporation

Grupo Bandelta Holding

Grupo Mundial Tenedora, S.A.

Golden Forest, S.A.

Grupo Prival S.A.

Indesa Holdings

Latinex Holdings, Inc.

Latinex Holdings, Inc. (B)

Grupo Melo, S.A.

Metro Holding Enterprises, Inc.

MHC Holding Ltd

Mercantil Servicios Financieros Internacional ,S.A. (A)

Mercantil Servicios Financieros Internacional ,S.A. (B)

Perutil, S.A.

Panama Power Holdings, Inc.

Istmo Cia. de Reaseguros, Inc.**

Rey Holdings Corp.

Tower Corporation

Tropical Resorts International, Inc.

Union Nacional de Empresas, S.A.

Union Nacional de Empresas, S.A.  (B)

94.51

63.50

2.50

82.49

0.20

0.33

31.00

21.00

1.90

13.80

26.49

7.50

1.80

1.95

38.25

26.00

41.00

2.39

2.15

411.48

5.00

33.00

6.45

6.75

10.00

33.00

28.00

95.00

67.50

2.50

86.75

0.20

0.33

31.00

21.00

1.88

13.80

23.00

7.50

1.95

1.95

38.00

26.00

40.49

2.38

2.14

411.48

5.25

33.00

6.45

6.75

10.00

30.00

27.50

mar.-21

mar.-21

ene.-21

mar.-21

nov.-19

jul.-19

mar.-21

mar.-20

mar.-21

mar.-12

mar.-21

mar.-21

mar.-21

mar.-21

mar.-21

feb.-21

mar.-21

mar.-21

mar.-21

ene.-21

mar.-21

dic.-16

mar.-21

may.-20

sep.-16

mar.-21

mar.-21

104.75 

 81.43 

 2.50 

 99.00 

-

-

 35.50 

-

 1.90 

-

 27.00 

 7.50 

 1.95 

 1.95 

 45.00 

 27.00 

 46.15 

 3.73 

 3.28 

 411.48 

 5.25 

-

 6.45 

 6.75 

-

 43.50 

 35.50 

12,106 

 97,508 

-

 91,525 

-

-

 464,896 

-

 2,715 

-

 156,052 

 10,000 

 88,346 

 10,000 

 3,500 

-

 10,500 

 1,209,711 

 62,007 

-

 87,000 

-

 6,857 

-

-

 6,139 

 2,000 

1,145,463 

 5,050,159 

-

 6,006,492 

-

-

 15,087,498 

-

 5,104 

-

 3,589,196 

 75,000 

 159,539 

 19,500 

 133,527 

-

 425,180 

 2,900,523 

 132,441 

-

 430,250 

-

 43,364 

-

-

 188,557 

 55,000 

6.79%

42.38%

0.69%

26.14%

0.02%

0.05%

4.00%

0.28%

0.26%

0.05%

0.50%

0.03%

0.16%

0.04%

0.64%

1.33%

4.38%

1.02%

0.66%

5.79%

0.61%

0.66%

1.64%

0.61%

0.11%

1.09%

0.09%

85.00 

 60.00 

 2.50 

 78.25 

-

-

 29.50 

-

 1.00 

-

 23.00 

 7.50 

 1.60 

 1.94 

 37.00 

 26.00 

 38.00 

 2.15 

 2.08 

 411.48 

 4.25 

-

 6.45 

 6.00 

-

 23.00 

 27.50 

964,481,420.00 

 6,019,655,602.50 

 97,673,220.00 

 3,712,628,212.25 

 2,650,672.60 

 6,557,152.14 

 567,873,624.00 

 40,192,152.00 

 36,306,877.72 

 6,411,480.00 

 70,487,502.00 

 4,662,892.50 

 23,019,945.00 

 5,754,986.25 

 91,303,740.00 

 189,035,548.00 

 621,654,671.61 

 144,896,611.02 

 93,903,268.48 

 822,960,000.00 

 87,018,807.75 

 93,075,114.00 

 232,611,716.40 

 85,942,950.75 

 15,000,000.00 

 154,157,160.00 

 13,200,000.00 

Total: 2,320,862 35,446,793 100.00%14,203,115,327

0.52%

6.30%

0.00%

5.16%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-1.05%

0.00%

-13.17%

0.00%

8.33%

0.00%

-0.65%

0.00%

-1.24%

-0.42%

-0.47%

0.00%

5.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-9.09%

-1.79%

  ↑  

  ↑  

  -  

  ↑  

  -  

  -  

  -  

  -  

  ↓  

  -  

  ↓  

  -  

  ↑  

  -  

  ↓  

  -  

  ↓  

  ↓  

  ↓  

  -  

  ↑  

  -  

  -  

  -  

  -  

  ↓  

  ↓  

Low

52
weeks

High

MARCH 2021



Funds 

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.
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Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.

Equity markets summary

Traded
quantity

Price

61.00

695.00

146.34

833.34

1,059.17

22.75

1.02

10.02

1.09

5,602.00

1.07

4,699.90

2,354.37

13.97

99.15

1,000.00

1,021.75

1,100.00

100.00

0.97

10.12

12.67

10.76

1.03

98.81

0.88

0.98

1.99

1.47

dic.-20

nov.-18

dic.-12

jul.-19

mar.-21

mar.-21

mar.-21

mar.-21

feb.-21

dic.-18

mar.-21

ene.-21

sep.-11

oct.-19

mar.-21

ene.-21

sep.-18

dic.-17

mar.-21

ene.-21

mar.-21

mar.-21

mar.-21

mar.-21

mar.-21

feb.-21

mar.-21

mar.-21

ene.-15

61.00 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1,034.85 

 18.50 

 0.90 

 9.37 

 1.03 

 -   

 0.94 

 4,699.90 

 -   

 -   

 96.66 

 1,000.00 

 -   

 -   

 100.00 

 0.96 

 8.87 

 10.42 

 10.60 

 1.01 

 92.59 

 0.86 

 0.82 

 1.67 

 - 

ANDESFUND

BAYP

CALFIF

CALFIFA

CANALMMF

CMREALTYFUND

FGIN

FGLOBAL

FGRT

FING

FVALOR

FVISTA

GICAP1A

GICAPIB

IGIF

IPVF

LATAMA

LATAMB

LCASB

METROSIF

MMGFIF

MMGGAF

MMGPAF

MPROSPERIT

PANLATF

PBFA

PMILAF1

PMSFA

PMSFB

Los Andes Fund, S.A.

Bayport Enterprises

Canal Multistrategy Family of Funds, Inc. 

Canal Multistrategy Family of Funds, Inc. 

Canal Money Market Fund, Inc.

CM Realty, S.A.

Fondo General de Inversiones, S.A.

Fondo Global de Inversiones, S.A.

Fondo General de Retorno Total

Fondo de Inversión Inmobiliario Gibraltar

Fondo Renta Fija Valor, S.A.

Fondo de Inversión Inmobiliario Vista

Grupo Inmobiliario de Capital Privado I

Grupo Inmobiliario de Capital Privado I

Invertis Global Incomes Fund, S.A.

Insigneo Private Vnetures Fund, Inc.

Latam Real Estate Growth Fund, Inc.

Latam Real Estate Growth Fund, Inc.

Los Castillos Real Estate, Inc.

Metro Strategic Income Fund, INC.

MMG Fixed Income Fund

MMG Global Allocation Fund, Inc.

MMG Panama Allocation Fund, Inc.

Multi Prosperity Fixed Income Fund

Panama Latam Fixed Income Fund, Inc.

Prival Bond Fund , S.A.

Prival Mila Fund, S.A.

Prival Multi-Strategy Income & Growth Fund, S.A.

Prival Multi-Strategy Income & Growth Fund, S.A.

61.00

695.00

146.34

833.34

1,055.57

21.90

1.02

10.06

1.09

5,602.00

1.07

4,699.90

2,354.37

13.97

100.86

1,000.00

1,021.75

1,100.00

0.97

10.26

13.00

10.60

1.02

98.60

0.88

0.98

1.93

1.47

61.00 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1,059.17 

 22.75 

 1.03 

 10.07 

 1.09 

 -   

 1.08 

 4,699.90 

 -   

 -   

 100.86 

 1,000.00 

 -   

 -   

 100.00 

 0.98 

 10.31 

 13.00 

 10.76 

 1.03 

 99.20 

 0.90 

 1.00 

 1.99 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 679 

 37,287 

 5,363,853 

 87,385 

 - 

 - 

 1,770,772 

 5 

 - 

 - 

 821 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 840 

 - 

 178,726 

 12,665 

 4,646 

 427,531 

 2,835 

 5,385,992 

 40,912 

 37,300 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 718,080 

 817,468 

 5,465,716 

 875,430 

 - 

 - 

 1,892,473 

 23,500 

 - 

 - 

 82,396 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 84,000 

 - 

 1,811,105 

 160,000 

 50,000 

 438,003 

 277,277 

 4,737,618 

 40,341 

 73,617 

 - 

2.14%

0.09%

0.06%

0.02%

0.46%

5.27%

20.34%

1.29%

0.74%

12.69%

5.82%

7.63%

0.00%

0.05%

0.08%

0.12%

0.09%

0.01%

0.00%

0.37%

6.49%

0.20%

0.18%

2.03%

0.50%

10.63%

0.18%

0.23%

0.00%

59,712,412.00 

 2,535,360.00 

 1,702,295.55 

 500,004.00 

 12,710,040.00 

 147,097,132.00 

 567,149,513.95 

 35,853,195.03 

 20,626,909.30 

 353,799,912.00 

 162,253,835.28 

 212,675,174.90 

 11,771.85 

 1,293,188.93 

 2,266,965.60 

 3,451,530.00 

 2,506,352.75 

 176,000.00 

 84,000.00 

 10,286,887.98 

 181,129,690.89 

 5,607,982.73 

 5,039,186.39 

 56,596,261.14 

 13,952,458.15 

 296,362,849.20 

 5,039,999.36 

 6,409,854.60 

 36,639.48 

Sub Total: 13,352,249 17,547,022 77.70%2,166,867,403

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.34%

3.88%

0.22%

-0.40%

0.00%

0.00%

-0.76%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-1.70%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-1.41%

-2.53%

1.50%

0.20%

0.21%

0.00%

-0.44%

3.02%

0.00%

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 ↑ 

 ↑ 

 ↑ 

 ↓ 

 - 

 - 

 ↓ 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 ↓ 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 ↓ 

 ↓ 

 ↑ 

 ↑ 

 ↑ 

 -

 ↓ 

 ↑ 

 -

Low

52
weeks

High

MARCH 2021

28 - feb
2021

31 - mar
2021



Funds (continued) 

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.
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Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.Traded

quantity

Price

Equity markets summary

1,026.07

0.74

0.51

0.67

40.00

45.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,008.81

1,103.96

1,075.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,310.83

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

100.00

1.00

80.00

2,518.45

33.19

325.00

397.50

583.22

163.00

abr.-20

oct.-19

mar.-21

mar.-21

mar.-20

oct.-19

abr.-20

mar.-20

ene.-20

abr.-20

nov.-19

jun.-20

dic.-20

ene.-21

jul.-19

sep.-20

jul.-17

nov.-20

may.-19

jul.-18

nov.-17

mar.-21

sep.-20

mar.-21

nov.-20

dic.-19

ene.-20

ene.-20

jul.-20

 1,026.07 

 -   

 0.47 

 0.64 

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 -   

 -   

 1,000.81 

 -   

 1,075.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 -   

 1,310.83 

 -   

 1,000.00 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1.00 

 80.00 

 1,723.08 

 33.19 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 163.00 

PREALFUND

PREMIERINDFUND

PREMIERLABF

PREMIERSTBF

PREMIUMPIFUND

PRIMASII

REDFUNALCO

REDFUNCG

REDFUNCV

REDFUNINCOME

REDFUNINV1

REDFUNINV2

REDFUNINVURB

REDFUNORION

REDFUNPUEBLO

REDFUNRENTAM

REDFUNRW

REDFUNRWT2

REDFUNURBA

REDFUNURBE

REDFUNVDR

REGINFUND

RETAILFUND

TAGUAFUND

ULTRAFUND

VPTA

VPTB

VPTC

VPTD

Prival Real Estate Fund, S.A.

Premier Index Fund, S.A.

Premier Latin American Bond Fund

Premier Medium Term Bond Fund, S.A.

Premium Properties International, S.A.

Prima Sociedad de Inversion Inmobilaria 

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Regulus Inmobiliaria, S.A.

Retail Space Holdings, Corp.

Tagua Fund, Inc.

Ultra Star, Inc.

Vantage Properties Trust

Vantage Properties Trust

Vantage Properties Trust

Vantage Properties Trust

1,026.07

0.74

0.52

0.67

40.00

45.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,008.81

1,103.96

1,075.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,310.83

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

100.00

1.00

80.00

2,237.53

33.19

325.00

397.50

583.22

163.00

 1,033.37 

 -   

 0.52 

 0.67 

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 -   

 -   

 1,008.81 

 -   

 1,075.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 -   

 1,310.83 

 -   

 1,000.00 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1.00 

 80.00 

 2,518.45 

 33.20 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 163.00 

 - 

 - 

 40,617 

 3,103 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 300 

 - 

 537 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 21,052 

 2,089 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 300 

 - 

 1,352,408 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

1.72%

0.02%

0.92%

0.04%

4.17%

8.09%

0.03%

0.00%

0.05%

0.05%

0.02%

0.15%

0.04%

0.07%

0.12%

0.86%

0.00%

0.00%

0.17%

0.02%

0.00%

0.17%

1.15%

2.58%

1.17%

0.14%

0.17%

0.29%

0.07%

 48,053,711.51 

 673,843.04 

 25,695,059.36 

 1,124,567.23 

 116,420,000.00 

 225,741,555.00 

 730,000.00 

 10,000.00 

 1,515,000.00 

 1,482,950.70 

 694,390.84 

 4,072,100.00 

 1,090,000.00 

 2,000,000.00 

 3,300,000.00 

 23,975,080.70 

 20,000.00 

 10,000.00 

 4,830,000.00 

 450,000.00 

 10,000.00 

 4,708,577.00 

 32,056,800.00 

 71,891,673.70 

 32,653,749.17 

 3,900,000.00 

 4,770,000.00 

 8,165,080.00 

 1,956,000.00 

Sub Total: 44,557 1,375,849 22.30%622,000,138

Total: 13,396,805 18,922,871 100.00%2,788,867,541

0.00%

0.00%

-2.00%

0.04%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

12.55%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

 - 

 - 

 ↓ 

 ↑ 

 -

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 ↑ 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -

Low

52
weeks

High
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28 - feb
2021

31 - mar
2021



Preferred stock

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.
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Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.Traded

quantity

Price

Equity markets summary

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.15

100.00

1,000.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

100.25

100.00

1,000.00

1,000.25

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

88.00

98.87

100.00

99.75

98.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

98.00

dic.-20

nov.-20

sep.-17

dic.-15

ago.-19

dic.-19

oct.-19

jun.-16

oct.-20

mar.-21

mar.-21

mar.-21

ene.-21

oct.-20

may.-19

oct.-18

ene.-19

nov.-19

mar.-21

mar.-21

ene.-21

ene.-21

sep.-20

mar.-21

ago.-15

feb.-20

sep.-20

 100.00 

 100.00 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 1.00 

 1.00 

 99.75 

 99.00 

 995.00 

 990.00 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 80.00 

 98.87 

 100.00 

 99.75 

 98.00 

 100.00 

 - 

 - 

 98.00 

BALI0725PREFA

BANE07PREFA

BANE07PREFB

BANE07PREFC

BANE07PREFD

CANAL07PREFA

CFPA081PREFA

CFPA081PREFB

CFPA081PREFC

CFPA081PREFD

GALI0625PREFA

GALI07PREFB

GBGR0625PREFA

GBGR07PREFB

GBHC075PREFA

GBHC075PREFB

GBHC075PREFC

GBHC0775PREFE

GPRI065PREFA

GPRI070PREFB

HIPH0675PREFA

HIPH0675PREFB

HIPH0675PREFC

HIPH0675PREFD

HIPH0675PREFE

HIPH0675PREFF

HIPH0675PREFG

Banco Aliado S.A.

Banesco, S.A.

Banesco, S.A.

Banesco, S.A.

Banesco, S.A.

Canal Bank, S.A.

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Grupo Aliado

Grupo Aliado

G.B. Group Corporation

G.B. Group Corporation

Grupo Bandelta Holding Corp

Grupo Bandelta Holding Corp

Grupo Bandelta Holding Corp

Grupo Bandelta Holding Corp

Grupo Prival S.A.

Grupo Prival S.A.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.15

100.00

1,000.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

100.00

100.50

1,000.00

1,000.25

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

88.00

98.94

100.00

99.75

98.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

98.00

   100.00 

 100.00 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 1.00 

 1.00 

 100.25 

 101.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.25 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 96.00 

 99.99 

 100.00 

 99.75 

 98.00 

 100.00 

 - 

 - 

 98.00 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 230,000 

 23,761 

 1,350 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 167 

 - 

 - 

 - 

  - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 230,000 

 2,378,028 

 135,808 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 16,700 

 - 

 - 

 - 

9.35%

1.11%

0.21%

0.07%

0.32%

1.56%

1.56%

0.31%

0.31%

0.14%

7.82%

7.79%

9.35%

18.70%

0.78%

0.78%

0.78%

0.62%

5.48%

3.08%

0.62%

1.24%

0.92%

0.31%

0.31%

0.31%

0.31%

  30,000,000.00 

 3,570,000.00 

 670,000.00 

 210,315.00 

 1,015,000.00 

 5,000,000.00 

 4,990,000.00 

 1,000,000.00 

 1,000,000.00 

 434,000.00 

 25,081,547.50 

 25,000,000.00 

 30,000,000.00 

 60,015,000.00 

 2,500,000.00 

 2,500,000.00 

 2,500,000.00 

 2,000,000.00 

 17,600,000.00 

 9,887,000.00 

 2,000,000.00 

 3,990,000.00 

 2,940,000.00 

 1,000,000.00 

 1,000,000.00 

 1,000,000.00 

 980,000.00 

Sub Total: 255,278 2,760,536 74.13%237,882,863

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.25%

-0.50%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-0.07%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 ↑ 

 ↓ 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 ↓ 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

Low

52
weeks

High
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28 - feb
2021
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2021



Preferred stock (continued) 

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.
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Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.Traded

quantity

Price

Equity markets summary

100.00

100.00

100.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.25

100.00

1,000.00

990.00

1.00

438.99

oct.-19

jul.-17

mar.-21

feb.-20

mar.-21

mar.-20

mar.-21

mar.-21

feb.-21

mar.-21

feb.-21

mar.-17

ene.-21

 - 

 - 

 100.00 

 - 

 1,000.00 

 - 

 1,000.00 

 990.00 

 98.00 

 990.00 

 980.00 

 - 

 438.99 

HIPH0675PREFH

HIPH0675PREFI

HIPH07PREFA

HMET08PREFA

HMET08PREFB

HMET08PREFC

HMET08PREFD

LAKI085PREFA

MULT0670PREFF

TOWI065PREFC

TOWI07PREFB

UPIV06PREFB

VERDE085PREFA

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Latin American Kraft Investments, Inc. 

Multibank Inc. 

Towerbank International Inc.

Towerbank International Inc.

Universal Policy Investment Vehicle Ltd.

Verdemar Investment Corporation

100.00

100.00

100.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

100.00

990.00

990.00

1.00

438.99

 - 

 - 

 100.00 

 - 

 1,000.00 

 - 

 1,000.00 

 1,001.00 

 100.00 

 1,000.00 

 990.00 

 - 

 509.99 

 - 

 - 

 2,791 

 - 

 490 

 - 

 500 

 1,000 

 - 

 50 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 279,100 

 - 

 490,000 

 - 

 500,000 

 1,000,336 

 - 

 50,000 

 - 

 - 

 - 

0.31%

0.31%

3.12%

0.10%

0.16%

0.02%

0.16%

7.79%

2.49%

1.56%

6.17%

0.00%

3.68%

   1,000,000.00 

 1,000,000.00 

 10,000,000.00 

 305,000.00 

 500,000.00 

 75,000.00 

 500,000.00 

 25,006,250.00 

 8,000,000.00 

 5,000,000.00 

 19,800,000.00 

 -   

 11,821,122.72 

Sub Total: 4,831 2,319,436 25.87%83,007,373

Total: 260,109 5,079,972 100.00%320,890,235

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.03%

0.00%

1.01%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

- 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 ↑ 

 - 

 ↑ 

 - 

 - 

 -

Low

52
weeks

High

MARCH 2021

28 - feb
2021

31 - mar
2021



News & events
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Education Program’s 1Q sponsors

With the aim of promoting sustainable investments and 

driving the market towards a more sustainable one, the 

Panama Stock Exchange (BVP) held the webinar "Banco 

Promerica de Costa Rica: first issuer of sustainable bonds", 

where, as the title of the event announced, Banco Promerica 

de Costa Rica, together with IDB Invest and MMG Bank, 

were able to share the important impact on responsible 

investment that this issuance has for our region.

 For Olga Cantillo, BVP’s CEO, it was important to thank Banco Promerica de Costa Rica's trust in the Panamanian 

capital market for the listing of the first sustainable bond in Central America, which motivates the BVP to continue 

with its commitment in the development of sustainable finance in the capital market and the national financial 

center.

 

During the 1st quarter, the Market Education Program carried out 21 courses, reaching an audience of 319 people. 

Among these, we can highlight: "Let's Talk about the Stock Market," "Investment Alternatives," "Trading Psychology," 

"Technical Analysis (Level 1)," "How to Invest in Fixed Income? (Level 1)," “Fundamental Analysis” and "The Stock 

Market ABC."

The Panama Stock Exchange (BVP, for its Spanish acronym) continues its’ educational webinars for 
the benefit of its market participants and stakeholders.

Banco Promerica de Costa Rica: first sustainable bonds issuer

The BVP and Central Latinoamericana de Valores (Latin Clear) presented to brokerage houses, participants, 

regulators, issuers and other actors, the results of the Panamanian capital market for 2020 and the 2021 strategy. 

The BVP indicated that the total trading volume amounted to USD 8,126 MM during 2020, a figure that exceeds the 

USD 6,100 MM traded in 2018 and that is 4.7% below the USD 8,527 traded in 2019, year where a historical record in 

volume traded was set.

In addition to the results and the strategy, the event featured a keynote conference by Felipe Chapman, Managing 

Partner of Indesa, who presented the possible consequences for Panama due to the deterioration in the risk rating, 

a situation that has been occurring in the past months.

Chapman commented on the effects that the pandemic has had not only in Panama, but also in the region and the 

world. In addition to this, he shared prospects for growth, unemployment and other macroeconomic indicators for 

our country. In line with the risk rating, he highlighted the impact that these reviews have had on the country and 

what can be expected if these reviews continue.

Stock Market: 2020 Results and 2021 Strategy

MARCH 2021
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News & events

For the fourth consecutive year, the BVP joined 107 exchanges around the world to “Ring the Bell for Gender 
Equality” in commemoration of the International Women's Day, reaffirming its commitment to the Sustainable 
Development Goal (SDG) No. 5: Gender Equality, urging private entities and governments to adopt initiatives to 
achieve this goal.

“Women in leadership: Achieving an equal future in a COVID-19 word” was this year’s title, commemorating the 
efforts of women and girls around the world to shape a more equal future and recovery from the pandemic of 
COVID-19.

The keynote conference was given by Isabel de Saint Malo, 2014-2019 Vice President of the Republic of Panama, 
who spoke about the Initiative for Innovative Financing, which is promoted by UN Women and is developed 
within the framework of the Win-Win program in collaboration with the International Labor Organization (ILO) 
with financial support from the European Union. She commented that this is a meeting and dialogue space 
between the different actors of the financial, investment and entrepreneurship ecosystem, to raise awareness 
and mobilize investments with a gender impact.

This event was sponsored and supported by: Banco La Hipotecaria, Investment and Pension Fund Managers 
Panamanian Chamber (CASIP, for its Spanish acronym), Prival Bank, Nasdaq, Grant Thornton, MMG Bank, Cifi 
and ETESA.

The Panama Stock Exchange joins more than 100 Exchanges around the world for “Ring the Bell for 
Gender Equality”

MARCH 2021



Sustainability and our collaborators

Sustainability
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Our collaborators

Women’s Empowerment Principles (WEPs) Campaign #IgualdadEsUnBuenNegocio

For 8 weeks the BVP has been participating in the social media campaign #IgualdadEsUnBuenNegocio with the 

aim of commemorating the International Women's Day, through the promotion of the Women’s Empowerment 

Principles (WEPs).

Biweekly meetings and progressive return to the office

Ensuring the safety and mental health of the collaborators, the biweekly meetings were continued 
in which the updated figures of the group were presented. The return to the office plan was also 
presented, which will be staggered by department.

In compliance with SDG No. 4, Quality Education, which seeks to guarantee an inclusive, equitable, 
quality education and promote learning opportunities for everyone, for the second consecutive 
year the effort and dedication of the employees' children were recognized. This recognition is 
awarded to those who have outstanding grades in their studies at the primary or secondary level.

WOMEN’S
EMPOWERMENT
PRINCIPLES

MARCH 2021



Links of interest

Maket
information

Market
statistics

Market
screen

Market
integration

Fees and
commissions Regulation

DISCLAIMER:

• Primary market
• Secondary market
• Market makers (government)
• Market makers (corporate)
• Repurchases
• Swaps

• Daily volume
• Monthly volume
• Volume by issuer
• Volume by exchange member
• Equity market summary
• Outstanding instruments

• Exchange members
• CSD participants
• Issuers
• New listings
• New filings 
• Corporate events
• Dividend payments
• Annual general meetings

• iLink
• Remote operators
• AMERCA

• Panama Stock Exchange
• Latin Clear

• Securities law
• Agreements
• Opinions
• Internal regulations - BVP
• Internal regulations - LC
• Procedures manual - BVP
• Procedures manual - LC

This document and all the information contained herein has been produced by the Panama Stock Exchange and Latin Clear with the sole purpose of providing the general public 
with relevant and timely information. This publication could be subject to change without notice. The entities reserve the right of communicating changes or updates to this 
document. Neither this document, nor its content constitutes an offer, invitation, or recommendation to buy, subscribe stocks, or any other instrument, realization, or cancellation 
of investments, nor can it serve as the basis for any contract, commitment, or decision. 

Entities Regulated, Supervised, Authorized by the Republic of Panama’s Securities Market Superintendence to operate as self-regulated organizations.

Social, green, sustainable securitiesGeneral securitiesIssuing guidelines

APP@bvpanama

www.panabolsa.comBolsa de Valores de Panamá www.latinclear.comCentral Latinoamericana de Valores

https://www.panabolsa.com/en/brokerage-firm-members/
https://www.latinclear.com.pa/participanteslatin/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/issuers/info-about-the-issuers/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/registered-issuances/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/issuances-in-process-of-registration/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/news/
https://www.latinclear.com.pa/eventos-corporativos/calendario-de-pago-de-dividendos-2/
https://www.latinclear.com.pa/eventos-corporativos/calendario-de-asamblea-de-accionistas-2/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/news-center/daily-negotiations/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/stock-market-activity/statistics/monthly-volume-of-negotiations/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/stock-market-activity/statistics/amount-negociated-by-issuer/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/stock-market-activity/statistics/volume-by-brokerage-house/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/estadistica/resumen-accionario/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/estadistica/instrumento-en-circulacion/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/stock-market-activity/market-screens/primary-market/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/stock-market-activity/market-screens/secondary-market/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/pantalla-de-mercado/creadores-de-mercado/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/pantalla-de-mercado/creadores-privados/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/pantalla-de-mercado/instancias-de-repos/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/pantalla-de-mercado/instancia-de-canje/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/i-link/
http://www.supervalores.gob.pa/reglamentacion/acuerdos/acuerdos-vigentes-espanol
http://www.supervalores.gob.pa/reglamentacion/opiniones
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/bvp-by-laws/norms-and-laws/market-and-bvp-by-laws/
https://www.latinclear.com.pa/reglamentacion/reglamento-interno-operaciones/
https://www.latinclear.com.pa/reglamentacion/manual-de-procedimientos/
https://www.latinclear.com.pa/reglamentacion/manual-de-procedimientos/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/tarifas-bvp/
https://www.latinclear.com.pa/tarifarialc/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/i-link/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/operadores-remotos/operador-remoto/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/amerca/bolcen/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/emisores/como-ser-parte-de-la-bvp/pasos-para-emitir/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/2019-10-23-Guidelines-for-the-Issuance-of-SGS-Securities.pdf



